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1 Comments and Responses Report

In terms of NEMA procedures for the investigation, assessment, and communication of the potential impacts

of activities on the environment, the procedures must, inter alia, ensure, with respect to every application for

environmental authorisation:

coordination and cooperation between organs of state in the consideration of assessments where an
activity falls under the jurisdiction of more than one organ of state;

that the findings and recommendations flowing from an investigation, the general objectives of
integrated environmental management laid down in the NEMA, and the principles of environmental
management set out in Section 2 of the NEMA are taken into account in any decision made by an
organ of state in relation to any proposed policy, programme, process, plan or project; consequences
or impacts; and

public information and participation procedures that provide all interested and affected parties,
including all organs of state in all spheres of government that may have jurisdiction over any aspect of
the activity, with a reasonable opportunity to participate in those information and participation

procedures (DEA&DP, 2013).

The Public Participation Process (PPP) plays a significant role in the Environmental Authorisation process. The

following requirements and recommendations on the public participation
project are outlined below:

process to be followed for this

Recommendations / Requirement:

EAP Response:

A public participation process (“PPP”) that meets the requirements of Regulation
41 of the EIA Regulations, 2014 (as amended) must be undertaken.

Noted, complied.

A period of at least 30 days must be provided to all potential or registered
interested and affected parties to submit comments on the BAR and EMPr.

Noted, to be adhered to.

In terms of Section 240 (2) and (3) of NEMA and Regulations 7(2) and 43(2) of the
EIA Regulations, 2014, any State Department that administers a law relating to a
matter affecting the environment relevant to the application must be requested to
comment within 30 days.

All
affected parties

relevant and potentially

have been
notified, and comments have

been requested.

The Environmental Assessment Practitioner (“EAP”) is responsible for such
consultation. Therefore, it is requested that the EAP include proof of such
notification to the relevant State Departments in terms of Section 240 (2) and (3)
of NEMA in the BAR, where appropriate. It is advised that the I&APs must be
afforded a minimum of three (3) calendar days from the date of notification before
the 30-day commenting period on the Basic Assessment Report.

Noted, please see Appendix C for
proof of notification.

When notifying I&APs of the application, the minimum information to be provided
in a notice, which includes placing an advertisement or fixing a notice board, must
contain, inter alia, whether a Basic Assessment or Scoping & EIR process is to be
followed and information on how to register as an I&AP.

Noted, complied.

A register of I&APs must be opened, maintained and made available to any person
requesting access to the register in writing. The register must also be submitted
together with the BAR.

Noted, complied.

In accordance with Regulation 7(2), the EAP must consult with every Organ of State
that administers a law relating to a matter affecting the environment relevant to
that application. The EAP must notify such Organ of State, including the Competent
Authority, in writing and provide them with a copy of the Basic Assessment Report.

Noted, complied.




Note: Proof of the notification and contact details of such Organs of State must
accompany the report that is submitted to the Competent Authority.

The EAP must record and respond to all comments received. The comments and | Noted.
responses must be captured in a Comments and Responses Report and must also
include a description of the public participation process followed, and this report
must also be included in the public participation information to be attached to the
final Basic Assessment Report. The objectives are outlined below.

1.1 Objectives and Approach

The overall aim of the Public Participation Process (PPP) is to ensure that all Interested and Affected Parties

(I&APs) have an adequate opportunity to provide input on the process and proposed project activities. More

specifically, the objectives of the PPP are as follows:

Identify all potential I&AP’s and notify each I&AP of the proposed project and of the Basic Assessment
process;

Provide an opportunity for I&APs to raise issues and concerns or comment on the proposal of the
project;

Provide an opportunity for the EAP to engage with the I&APs regarding their views or opinions towards
the project;

Provide an ongoing conversation about key issues regarding the project and enable an
interdisciplinary approach towards involving the I&APs; and

Provide an opportunity for I&APs to review the draft BAR prior to its finalisation.

Respond to comments and reflect in the final BAR.

Notify all I&APs of submission of the final BAR.

1.2 Public Participation Activities

The Public Participation Process that was undertaken to solicit public opinion regarding the proposed activities

has included the following activities so far:

One Newspaper Advertisement/ Legal Notice (English) of the proposed activities published in
“Hermanus Times” newspaper on 30 April 2025 (Appendix B);

Placement of two A2 on-site notice boards on 07 May 2025 (Appendix B);

The Background Information Document (BID) and invitation to comment on the proposed project
were sent to organs of state on 09 May 2025 (Appendix B),

Distribution of the Notification letter on 09 May 2025 to all identified Interested and Affected Parties
(IAPs), and stakeholders. A copy of the letter is attached in Appendix B, and the list of registered IAPs
and authorities is given in Appendix A.

Correspondence with interested and affected parties is attached in Appendix C.

Collation of public and IAP comments on the notification email and adverts, including responses to
these issues (see comments and responses summary in section 1.6 and Registration forms as well as
email correspondence in Appendix C);

Inclusion of original correspondence from IAPs (Appendix C);

Preparation of a Consult and draft BAR for the EA process;



Distribution of the Draft BAR for review by IAPs, and submission to relevant authorities on 19 August
2025.
Provision of a 30-day comment period on the Draft BAR (comment period ended on 19 September
2025).

NB: Note that no public participation/community meetings are anticipated to be held at this stage.

The activities that will be undertaken during the application process include the following:

Distribution of the Executive Summary to all IAPs registered for this process; and

Distribution of the Final BAR for public review, and submission to relevant authorities for comment.
Submission of the Final BAR to DEA&DP for approval and a decision regarding environmental
authorisation for the planned development.

1.3 DEA&DP Communication & Activities

20/02/2025 — Applicability Checklist was submitted to the DEA&DP

11/04/2025 — DEA&DP reference was communicated as 16/3/3/6/1/E4/11/1069/25

15/04/2025 — Notice of Intent to Develop was submitted to the DEA&DP

23/05/2025 — DEA&DP comment on Notice of Intent to Develop received

04/08/2025 — Application form submitted to the DEA&DP

05/08/2025 — Acknowledgement of receipt of submission of Application Form was received from
DEA&DP

19/08/2025 — Draft BAR submitted to DEA&DP

19/08/2025 — Acknowledgement of receipt of submission of Draft BAR was received from DEA&DP
19/09/2025 — Received comments from DEA&DP on DBAR

All correspondence with DEA&DP is attached in Appendix C.



1.4 Notification to the Public regarding the Project

1.4.1 Newspaper Adverts
The newspaper advert was placed in English in the “Hermanus Times” newspaper on 30 April 2025. Full clipping
is attached in Appendix B.
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1.4.2 A2 Site notices

Two A2-sized colour notice boards were fixed in two different locations adjacent to the site.
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Figure 2. A2 Site Notice Boards — Locations

Site Notice | Latitude: Longitude: Facing: | Viewing Detail:
1 34°9'47.92"S 19°0'28.31"E | NE Facing N2
2 34°9'44.40"S 18°59'5.90"E | S Facing N2

The two official Notice Signs were erected. Notification sign 1 was placed strategically on Oudebrug Road
(R321) facing northeast, for any pedestrians or drivers travelling/turning from the Grabouw towards the N2.

Notification sign 2 was placed strategically on the corner of N2 and Ou Kaapse Way, facing southwest, for any
pedestrians or vehicles travelling/turning into Grabouw from the N2.




Figure 4. Notice Sign 1 location

Figure 5. Notice Sign 2 in detail Figure 6. Notice Sign 2 location

1.5 Availability of Basic Assessment Report

Printed copies of this report will be made available for public review on request. Copies are also available at
our offices. The report can also be accessed as an electronic copy on the Engineering Advice and Services’
webpage via the ‘Public Documents’ link: www.easemp.co.za. Should a person or organisation not have the

means to download or access the report and its related documents online, other methods will be utilised.
Comments on the Consult BAR will be addressed appropriately through formal written means and

incorporated into the Final BAR.

1.6 Registered Interested and Affected Parties and Issues Raised

A list of registered IAPs, relevant authorities, and stakeholders is included in Appendix A.


http://www.easemp.co.za/

1.7 Summary of Comments and Responses from Organs of State
Comments received from the authorities. Please see the table on the next page summarising the comments
received as well as the responses thereto



Date Sent from: Sent to: Content of communication: Response:
11/04/2025 | DEADP EIA Admin Western | Mr L. Litholi Directorate’s correspondence regarding Portion a of | Received.
Cape Remainder of Portion 3 of Farm No. 313, Grabouw.
09/05/2025 | Giselle - Agriculture | EAS Thank you for your email. I'm going to forward it to Mr | Thank you for your email. No problem.
Information Environmental | Cor van der Walt and Mr Brandon Layman in our Land
Use and Planning Division.
09/05/2025 | Arabel McClelland — | EAS Registered the Directorate: Pollution and Chemicals | Will be included in all communication with regard to this
Directorate: Pollution and | Environmental | Management within the DEA&DP as a commenting | application going forward.
Chemicals Management authority for the application.
12/05/2025 | Landile Litholi — | EAS Thank you for the information.
Theewaterskloof Environmental
Municipality: Human
Settlements Projects
30/05/2025 | Fabian Smith — BOCMA EAS - 1. The BOCMA would like to register as I&AP for | Thank you for your comments. You will be included in all
Environmental the proposed project. further correspondence going forward.
2. The BOCMA will render comprehensive
comments once the specialist studies and
additional information is made available.
Please be advised that the comment provided is in the
interest of responsible water resource management. The
BOCMA reserves the right to revise initial comments and
request further information based on any additional
information that might be received.
04/06/2025 | Rulien Volschenk — Overberg | EAS Good day
District Municipality Environmental
The Overberg District Municipality acknowledges receipt
of the notification for the Grabouw Housing project.
Please submit all communications regarding this
application to myself at rvolschenk@odm.org.za
05/08/2025 | DEADP EIA Admin Western | EAS — Mr Kurt | Dear Sir/Madam,
Cape Wicht Thank you for your correspondence. The Directorate
acknowledges its receipt.
19/08/2025 | DEADP EIA Admin Western | EAS — Mr Kurt | Dear Sir/Madam,
Cape Wicht Thank you for your correspondence. The Directorate

acknowledges its receipt.



mailto:rvolschenk@odm.org.za

28/08/2025

Brandon Layman -
Department of Agriculture

EAS
Environmental

Office is bound by physical filing system; transition to
electronic filing still in progress. To reduce printing costs,
consultants may submit reports on CD/USB, which can be
stored physically.

15/09/
2025

Vhengani Ligudu — BOCMA

EAS- Kurt
Wicht; EAS
Environmental

Reviewed BAR. Stated that proposed activities trigger
water uses under NWA (s21(c), s21(i)) and require
authorisation.  Confirmed  WU45113  application
received; all water-use matters to be handled under
authorisation process. Warned that undertaking water
uses without authorisation is an offence (s151 NWA).
Noted sewage disposal must comply with NWA (ss22 &
40), and stormwater with waste must not be discharged
to water resources. Reserved right to amend comments
and requested compliance with relevant legislation.

19/09/2025

DEADP EIA Admin Western
Cape

Mr W
Hendricks

Provided comment on Draft BAR. Requested use of
bubble map in SDP to allow flexibility in unit numbers.
Stated ECO and Independent Auditor roles must be
clearly  differentiated in  EMPr, with  ECO
monitoring/reporting frequency specified and external
audits by an independent person (Reg. 34). Required
proof of I&AP notifications, site notice, advertisement,
comments and responses, meeting minutes, and signed
applicant/EAP/specialist declarations. Reminded that
BAR must meet the requirements of Appendix 1 & 4.
Reserved right to amend comments.

19/09/2025

Leandra Knoetze -

Nature

Cape

EAS
Environmental

Advised that comments on the application could not be
provided by the due date due to other deadlines,
meetings, and sick leave. Confirmed the report was only
received on 26 August, and comments will be submitted
as soon as possible.

Acknowledged receipt of correspondence. Reminded
CapeNature of the planned submission of the Final BAR
during the week of 6-10 October 2025 and requested
that comments be submitted before then to allow
sufficient time for inclusion in the final submission.

05/10/2025

Leandra Knoetze -

Nature

Cape

EAS -
Wicht

Kurt

Provided comment on Draft BAR. The key points were as
follows:

- Clarity on how degraded patches of natural
vegetation would be protected during and post-
construction, and how it will be ensured that
livestock pens or waste dumping does not occur
in open space

These comments were attended to in the Final BAR.




Requests  confirmation of the exact
location/extent of the stormwater retention
pond, as it appears that its footprint will reduce
the total open space area.

Recommended a SMP be compiled

Clarification on continuous monitoring
clarification of the current zoning of the
property and confirmation that the correct
rezoning and subdivision applications (under
LUPA) have been submitted and approved
before construction.




1.8 Summary of Comments and Responses from 1&APs

Comments received from I1&APs. Please see the table on the next page summarising the comments received
as well as the responses thereto. No comments were received from I&APs on the Draft BAR.



Date Sent from: Sent to: Content of communication: Response:
30/04/2025 | Chelsea EAS Registered as an I&AP —requested BID and other relevant documents. I&AP registered. PPP officially starts on the 9*" of

Damster Environmental May 2025.
08/05/2025 | Ronel Venter EAS Registered as an I&AP — requested to receive all relevant documentation, | I&AP registered. BID and 1st Public Notification
Environmental | including the Background Information Document (BID), public notices, and | Letter will be sent out tomorrow (Friday,
updates throughout the Basic Assessment process. 09/05/2025), and will be included in all updates

throughout the Basic Assessment process.
09/06/2025 | Michelle Nortier | Lea Jacobs Requested to be registered as an I&AP. Registered as an I&AP.

11/06/2025 | Maryke André Lea Jacobs Requested to be registered as an I&AP. Registered as an I&AP. Will be notified of the Basic

Raised concerns:

1. Concerned about the new services that will have to be provided by the
municipality for this development. Is there anything more concrete, like an
official undertaking, than just the statement of how it will be done in your
BID? They are not even able to service the existing town, let alone the
informal settlement.

2. Thereis a lack of ensuring safety to the N2 road users and pedestrians. | fail
to see how or why they will make provision for ensuring pedestrian and
other road user safety when there is nothing done about the dangers posed
by the informal settlement in this regard.

Assessment Application Process going forward.
More information about the project will be made
available in the Draft Basic Assessment Report.
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2.1 Appendix A - List of Interested and Affected Parties

Name Occupation/ Affiliation Telephone/ Postal address / Residential address Email address

Mr. Walter | Theewaterskloof Municipality: Acting Municipal 028 214 3300 (t) Walterhe@twk.gov.za

Hendricks Manager Caledon, 7230

Landile Litholi Theewaterskloof Municipality: Head of Human 028 214 3300 (t) LandileLi@twk.gov.za
Settlements Projects 6 Plein Street, Caledon, 7230

Clir.  Mbongeni A. | Ward 13 Councillor 0719117004 lizellsa@twk.gov.za

Nomkoko

L Kilowan Public Participation Office 0282143334

Charné Lottering Theewaterskloof Municipality: Office of the charnelo@twk.gov.za.
Speaker

Breede Gouritz 023 346 8000 info@bgcma.co.za

Mountain Mill Dr, Hospital Hill, Worcester, 6850
Fabion Smith Breede-Olifants Catchment Management Agency - 023 346 8000 FSmith@bgcma.co.za

Noncedo Lesele

Coreen Rautenbach

Andiswa Sam

Worcester Office

Private Bag X3055, Worcester, 6850
Crnr of Mountain Mill & East Lake Road, Worcester, 6850

nlesele@bocma.co.za

crautenbach@bocma.co.za

asam@bocma.co.za

Rulien Volschenk

Overberg District Municipality

028 425 1157 (t) 073 154 2112 (c)
Private Bag X22, Bredasdorp, 7280

info@odm.org.za

rvolschenk@odm.org.za

Francois Kotze

Department of Environmental Management

fkotze@odm.org.za

Mannie van Eeden

Department of Roads Services

mvaneeden@odm.org.za
service@westerncape.gov.za

Ms Phucuka Penny
Penxa

Department of Public Works and Infrastructure

Tel: 021 402 2160 Cell: 082 669 9406
Customs Building, Heerengracht Foreshore
Private Bag X9027, Cape Town, 8000

Phucuka.Penxa@dpw.qgov.za

Deirdre Barends

Department of Social Development

dbarends@odm.org.za

D’'mitri Matthews

DEA&DP - Cape Town Office
Development Management: Region 1

(021) 483 8350
1 Dorp Street, Cape Town, 8001

Dmitri.Matthews@westerncape.gov.za
DEADPEIAadmin@westerncape.gov.za

Western Cape Mobility Department

021 483 2826
9 Dorp Street, Cape Town, 8001

service@westerncape.gov.za

Western Cape Department of Health

4 Dorp Street, Cape Town
PO Box 2060, Cape Town, 8000

healthmin@westerncape.gov.za
Keith.Cloete@westerncape.gov.za
Shanon.Cupido@westerncape.gov.za
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Name

Occupation/ Affiliation

Telephone/ Postal address / Residential address

Email address

Western ~ Cape  Department:  Economic

Development and Tourism

021 483 3840
12th Floor, NBS Waldorf Building, 80 St George's Mall, Cape
Town, 8001

ecohead@westerncape.gov.za

Brendon Layman

Western Cape Dept of Agriculture

021 808 5013/ 082 458 5291

info@elsenburg.com
Brandon.layman@westerncape.gov.za

Ms Anele Speelman

Head of Office: Dept of Agriculture

aneles@elsenburg.com

Mr Darryl Jacobs

Deputy Director General — Dept of Agriculture

0218085015 / 0836415178

Darryl.Jacobs@elsenburg.com

Mr Rhett Smart

Cape Nature - Overberg

028 314 0062

rsmart@capenature.co.za

Arabel McClelland

Directorate: Pollution and Chemicals Management
as a Commenting Authority

021 483 2660
2nd Floor, Property Centre, 1 Dorp Street, Cape Town, 8001

Arabel.McClelland@westerncape.gov.za

Graham Paulse

Head of the Department of Local Government

Rowena Kellies

Head of Communicaton to HOD of Local
Government

021 483 4999

Graham.Paulse@westerncape.gov.za

Rowena.Kellies@westerncape.gov.za

Jacqueline Samson

Department of Human Settlements: HOD for
Human Settlements

021 483 2869
27 Wale Street, Cape Town, 8001

Jacqueline.Samson@westerncape.qov.za

Pieter Van Zyl Head of the Office, Ministry of Environmental Pieter.vanzyl@westerncape.gov.za
Affairs
Stephanie Barnardt | Heritage Western Cape/ WCPHRA 0764818392 /021 483 9598 hwe.hwc@westerncape.gov.za
3rd Floor, Protea Assurance Building, Greenmarket Square, | Stephanie.Barnardt@westerncape.gov.za
Cape Town, 8000
Department of Water and Sanitation MkhangaziN@dws.gov.za
DanielS@dws.gov.za
DreyerW@dws.gov.za
NakinN@dws.gov.za
Mr S Dlepu Umyezo Wama Apile High School 028 050 2380 umyezohigh@webmail.co.za

Old Cape Road, Pineview, Grabouw,7160

Chelsea Damster

Local resident — Leads 2 Business

T: +27 86 083 6337

ChelseaD@L2B.co.za
projects@I2b.co.za

Ronel Venter

Local resident — Directly affected property owner

073 6841451
Residential Address: C24 Celtis Avenue, Grabouw, 7160
Business Address: 1 Oudebrug, Grabouw, 7160

info.ventergrouptrading@gmail.com

Michelle Nortier

michelle.reitron@gmail.com

Maryke André

072 7555 103

maryke.andre@gmail.com
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2.2 Appendix B - Notifications

2.2.1 Newspaper Notice

30 Apd 2025

GENLASSFISEERD DLASSIFIEDS  Heemanus Times 19

Dit ruik so lekker

Lize Beyers

Daar is min geure wat so diep in
Bolanders se siel ingeweef is as die
warm, soet reuk van mosbolletjies
wat in die cond bak.

Mosholletpies is as't ware deed van
ons kand se ryk kultuurgeskiedenis - 'n
saamvioel van Nederlandse bakkuns,
Franse wyninvicede, en die unicke
Suid Afrikaanse wynboutradisie.

Die Franse Hugenote wat in 1628 in
Franschhoek gevestig is, bet hul wyn
maakkennis ssamgebring, en daarmee
suun ‘n briljante dee: om die perste

an dr
die “mos" - te gebruik as n mn.mrhkn
rysmiddel vir brood. Maar ook ‘n brood
wat base herinner aan die tradisionele
Franse soet, sagee brood, Brioche.

Die term “mos™ verwys na druiwesap
in die eerste stadium van fermentasic
voordat dit gefiltreer word om wyn
te ward. Dit is ‘n lewende, borrelende
nektar - vaol natuurlike giste en die soet
belofte van wyn word.

In tradistonele moshalletjie resepee
ward hierdie mos gebruik om die deeg
te laat rys, wat ‘n subticle wynagtige,
fermenterende karakter aan die bolletyies
pee wat cenvoudig onvervangbaar is

1 liter witdraif mos (17°/ 18" halling)
$6 maak ‘n mens:

Plaas die kockmeel, sout en anys in ‘n
groot menghak.

Verhit melk en botter tot kookpunt en
laat afkoed tot louwarm. Voeg dan die
ciers en suiker by die afgekockie melk
mengsel, klits baie goed saam en voeg by
meel.

Nou is dit tyd cen die mos by te werk.
Roer eers met houtlepel totdat als saam
begin bind. Begin dan liggies knie. Hou
bietjie meel byderhand indien die deeg te
klewerig is en voeg net offe hy.

Knie dan goed vir angeveer 15 minute.

Wanneer moot egalige deeg gevorm
het, vryf die deeghal met bietyie botter,
maak die skottel toe met kleefplastick en
maak die skottel met 'n kombers toe en
laat cormag op ‘n warm plek rys.

Die volgende dag, wanneer die deeg
poed gerys het, knae die deeg weer of.
Smeer 'n bietjie gesmelte botter aan jou
bande en rol deeg in balle van 'n bictjle
groter as ‘n gholfbal.

Smeer jou broodpanne goed en pak
die balletyies egalig m die beoodpanne
en laat staan die panne weer tot dit vol
ROTYS 15

Voorverhit die cond tot 180°C en plaas
die mosbolletjies daarm; verlaag cond-
temperatuur tot 140°C en bak vir 4560
minute, tot goadbeuin en deurgaar.

Verf met sterk sutkerwater en keer uit
op draadrakke. Eet die vars mosbolle
tjies met botter en 'n koppie boeretroos
daarby.

Breek die ander mlletjies uitmekaar

3 lives!

Remamber Lo eata
balanced mest within
4 hours before you
donate blcod

uit as dit heeltemal koud geraak het,
versprei op jou cond rakke en laat hulle
oarnag in ‘n voorverhitte cond van W00°C
uitdroog vir mosbeskuit.
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2.2.2 Notice Sign
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2.2.3 Background Information Document (BID)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION DOCUMENT AND INVITATION TO
COMMENT

Proposed Greater Grabouw Housing Project — Portion A of
RE/9/313 in Grabouw, Theewaterskloof Local Municipality,
Western Cape

Bac und

A Basic Assessment (BA) process has commenced to assist the Theewaterskloof Local Municipality in
determining the envircnmental, economic and social impacts related to the proposed Greater Grabouw
Housing Project in Portion A of RE/9/313 within Grabouw, Western Cape and to obtain environmental
authorisation for the proposed housing development. The Greater Grabouw Housing Project involves the
planning and implementation of approximately 7000 households in the Grabouw area. In total, Portion A of
RE/9/313 is anticipated to provide 254 housing opportunities as well as open spaces. There are currently no
formal existing internal roads and infrastructure on the site. All services and infrastructure will be installed as
new. Portion A of RE/9/313 is mainly uninvaded and largely vacant, with only a small portion of the land being
used as an informal sports field on the western side of the site, as well as livestock pens.

The project will entail the development of households by allocating them to the following housing project
categories as applicable to the identified land parcels:

e |ntegrated Residential Development Programme (IRDP) Housing,

¢ Temporary Relocation Area (TRA) Housing,

e In-Situ Upgrading of Informal Settlement (UIS), and

¢ Interim Services

All specialist input to be facilitated:

s Aquatic Blodiversity Assessment — The specialist has been appointed to investigate any aquatic features
which may be present on and around the site.

s« Botanical Assessment - The specialist has been appointed to investigate the vegetation which is present
on and around the site.

¢ Preliminary Geotechnical Investigation — The specialist has been appointed to investigate peotechnical
features present on and around the site.

¢ Civil Engineering Services — The engineering specialist has been appointed to address all stormwater
and drainage, sewage and water reticulation aspects of the development in conjunction with the
development of the SDP.

s Palaeontology Impact Assessment — The specialist was appointed, and HWC confirmed that a full PIA
will not be necessary.

The proposed development will entail the following activities:

* Clearing of vegetation from the proposed site for development,
s Levelling and landscaping the site for roads, residential units and related infrastructure,
e Construction of internal roads and walkways to provide access,



e Construction of residential units and other related infrastructure,
e (nstallation of stormwater infrastructure,

e |nstallation of sewer reticulation,

* Connections to existing municipal services,

& Construction activity related to access to the site,

Public Consultation

The aim of this background Information Document is to provide stakeholders with information about this
project, the process being followed, and to provide them with an opportunity to be involved in the
environmental assessment process. Interested and Affected Parties (I&APs) may raise issues of concern.
Environmental, social and economic impacts will be examined in the Basic Assessment Process.

Results of the Basic Assessment process will be submitted to the Western Cape Department of Environmental
Affairs & Development Planning, and the draft Basic Assessment Report will be made publicly available for 30
days for public review. All registered 1&APs will receive a notification once this report is available for review.
Additional project Information will be available on the following website: www.easemp.co.za as well as alink to
register as an Interested and Affected Party and provide comments.

Where are we in the process?
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Legal Requirements

In terms of the Mational Environmental Management Act, 1998 (Act No. 107 of 1998) as amended (“NEMAA")
and the NEMA EIA regulations, 2017: GN R324, 325, 326 and 327 published in Government Gazette 40772 on
the 7 April 2017, the project requires a Basic Assessment because it includes, amongst others, listed activities
in GN R327 & 342

Listing Notice 1 Activities: NEMA EIA Regulations, 2014 (as amended) GN R 327 requiring Basic Assessment

Activity | Activity Description Project Activity
No
The development of — The site falls within 32m of the ephemeral
(xii) infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint of drainage lines.
100 square metres or more;
12
where such development occurs—
(a) within a watercourse;
(b} infront of a development setback: ar
if no development setback exists, within 32 metres of a
watercourse, measured from the edge of a watercourse.
The infilling or depositing of any material of more than 10 | Material will potentially be removed and
cubic metres into, or the dredging, excavation, removal or | deposited within 32m of the edge of the two
moving of soil, sand, shells, shell grit, pebbles or rock of more | ephemeral streams found on site.
thanm [5] 10 cubic metres from a
[} watercourse; Howewver, according to the Freshwater
[1l] the seashaore; or Assessment, the drainage lines have a 32m
[iii] the littoral active zone, an estuary or a distance of 100 | "No-Go"  boundary zone, where no
metres inland of the high-water mark of the sea or estuary, | development is allowed.
whichever distance is the greater -]
The "Mo-Go" zones and ephemeral drainage
but excluding where such infilling, depositing, dredging, | lines have been accommodated within the
19 excavation, removal or moving — proposed development layout as open
(a) will oceur behind a development setback; SPAces.
(b} is for maintenance purposes undertaken in accordance
with a maintenance management plan;
(c) falls within the ambit of activity 21 in this NMotice, in which
case that activity applies.
(d) occurs within existing ports or harbours that will not
increase the development footprint of the port or harbour; or
(e} where such development is related to the development of
a port or harbour, in which case activity 26 in Listing Notice 2
of 2014 applies.
The development of a road— Roads will be developed as part of the
(i} for which an environmental authorisation was obtained for proposal, in areas located outside of an
the route determination in terms of activity 5 in Government urban area, which comprises indigenous
MWotice 387 of 2006 or activity 18 in Government Motice 545 i
. vegetation.
of 2010: or
24 (i} with a reserve wider than 13,5 meters, or where no
reserye exists, where the road is wider than 8 metres,;
but excluding a road—
(a) which iz identified and included in activity 27 in Listing
Motice 2 of 2014;
(b} where the entire road falls within an urban area; or

10




Activity | Activity Description Project Activity

Mo
The clearance of an area of 1 hectare or more, but less than | Approximately 6,4 hectares of indigenous
20 hectares of indigenous vegetation, except where such | vegetation will be cleared for the proposed
clearance of indigenous vegetation is required for— development.

27 About 1,17 Ha of Erf R/9/313 is currently
i} the undertaking of a linear activity; or covered by a sports field and facilities.
(i) maintenance purposes undertaken in accordance with a
maintenance management plam.

Listing Notice 3 Activities: NEMA EIA Regulations, 2014 (as amended) GN R 324 requiring Basic Assessment

Activity | Activity Description Project Activity

No
The development of a road wider than 4 metres with a | Roads will be developed as part of the
reserve less tham 13,5 metres. proposal, in areas located outside of an urban
l. Western Cape area, which comprises indigenous vegetation.
i. Areas zoned for use as public open space or equivalent
Zoning;
ii. Areas outside urban areas;
{aa) Areas containing indigenous vegetation;

4 {bb) Areas on the estuary side of the development setback
line or in an estuarine functional zone where no such
setback line has been determined; or
iii. Inside urban areas:
(aa) Areas zoned for conservation use: or
(bb) Areas designated for conservation use in Spatial
Development Frameworks adopted by the competent
authority.
The clearance of an area of 300 square metres or more of | The development will have a footprint of
indigenous vegetation except where such clearance of | approximately 64000 m? This means more
indigenous vegetation is required for maintenance purposes than 300 m® of indigenous wvegetation
undertaken in accordance with a maintenance management | (Kogelberg Sandstone Fynbos) will be cleared.
plan.

12 Western Cape
Within a critically endangered or endangered ecosystem
listed in terms of section 52 of the NEMBA or prior to the
publication of such a list, within an area that has been
identified as critically endangered in the National Spatial
Biodiversity Assessment 2004;
The development of - According to the Western Cape Biodiversity
(xii) infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint of | Spatial Plan (2017), the south-eastern side of
10 square metres or more; Portion A of RES9,/313 falls within a terrestrial

ecological support area 1 (ESA 1: Terrestrial).

where such development ocours -

14 aj) within a watercourse; According to the DFFE Protected Areas
b} in front of development setback; or Register (PAR), the site falls within the
) if no development setback has been adopted, within 32 Kogelberg Biosphere Reserve.
metres of a watercourse, measured from the edge of a
watercourse;

11




Activity | Activity Description Project Activity
Mo

i. Western Cape

i. Outside urban areas:

(ff) Critical biodiversity areas or ecosystem service areas as
identified in systematic biodiversity plans adopted by the
competent authority or in bioregional plans;

(gg) Core areas in biosphere reserves; or

Any other listed activities triggered by the project will be determined during the process of compiling the
application for the Basic Assessment.

12
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Site Photographs

Eastern corner of Portion 9 of Farm 313 Pine-infested northern part of Portion 9 of Farm 313

North-western part of Portion 9 of Farm 313, with the sports field visible in the distance

Registration as an IAP

To register, please use the website or send your contact information to the contact details below.
Ms Lea Jacobs (EAP) Engineering Advice and Services
Tel: 041 581 2421 Fax: 086 683 9899
E-Mail: enviro@easpe.co.za Website: http://www.easemp.co.za

14



2.2.4 Notification Letter 1

Engineering Advice and Services (Pty) Ltd

- i Fort Elizabeth Office:

Associated with ULWAZL Tk, (041) 881 2421
B Faue: (0B6) 633 98599

E-muail: easpe@enspe.co za

73 Heugh Rd, Walmer

FO Bax 1386/, Humewosod

WWW, easpe,co,2a PORT ELIZABETH, 6013

VAT Me : 2110162205

09 May 2025
Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT -
PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE

In terms of the MEMA Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA] Regulations, 2014 (as amended by
Government Motice Mo, 40772 of 7 April 2017), promulgated under the Mational Environmental
Management Act (Act Mo. 107 of 1998) (MEMA), you have been identified as an Interested and/or
Affected Party (1&AP) for the above-mentioned project. This serves as notification of the intent to submit
the above proposal for authorisation to the Department of Environmental Affairs & Development
Planning (DEA&DP).

The Theewaterskloof Local Municipality proposes to develop a housing project called the Greater
Grabouw Housing Project. The Greater Grabouw Housing Project invohees the planning and
implementation of approximately 7000 households in the Grabouw area. Per the project’s planning,
Portion A of RE/9/313 has been identified as the next priority housing development area in the
implementation of the housing project in the Western Cape. In total, Portion & of RE/9/313 is anticipated
to provide 254 housing opportunities as well as open spaces. There are currently no formal existing
internal roads and infrastructure on the proposed site. All services and infrastructure will be installed as
new. Portion & of RE/9/313 is mainky uninvaded and largely vacant, with only a small portion of the land
being used as an informal sports field on the western side of the site, as well as livestock pens.

Basic Assessment: In terms of the ElA Regulations, 2014 (as amended) in Chapter 6 Regulation 41 (2)
published in GNR. 982 (as amended in 2017), all potential interested and affected parties must be
notified of the public participation process and informed of the intention to submit an application. In
order to register on the database, please complete the comment and registration form attached to this
correspondence or submit your contact details wvia fax, email, telephone, or the website —
www. easemp.co.za stating your full name, address, and contact numbers as well as your preferred
method of communication to receive notifications. Also, state any interest that you may have in this
matter. By registering on the project database, you will be notified as and when information on the
project is available. Please submit your request to register as an |1&AP before 07 June 2025,

To assist you in submitting issues and concerns, we have included with this correspondence a Background
Information Document, a Locality Map, and a Registration/Comment Form. Project information can be
accessed through the website www.easemp.co.za. Should the website or online file-sharing software
platforms not be available to you, please inform uws, and we will accommodate you to the best of our
ability. Should you have any queries or require additional information, please contact Ms. Lea Jacobs
using the contact details provided below.

NOTE: You are required to register as an |&AP to receive further correspondence regarding the Basic
Assessment.

Members of Congulting Engineers South Africa (CESA) Registration Mo : 2008./025650,/07



The steps in the Basic Assessment and Public Participation Process are as follows:

Step 1: Notification to Authorities and I&APs: The first stage in the process entails notification of the
intention to proceed with the BAR to the DEAEDP as well as interested and affected parties (1&APs).
[&APs are required to register their interest in the project database and raise issues of concern.

Step 2: Draft Basic Assessment (BAR) for Public Comment: The Basic Assessment is undertaken in order to
identify and assess potential positive and negative environmental impacts (social, economic, and
environmental) that may be associated with the proposed project. The Basic Assessment will include an
averview of the affected environment in which the activity is proposed to take place and migratory
measures to reduce potential negative impacts and maximise positive benefits. The Draft Basic
Assessment, together with comments received from 1&APs, will be made available for a 30-day review
period. All 18&APs on the project database will be notified in writing of the 30-day comment period for the
Draft Basic Assessment, copies of the Draft Report and project information can be downloaded from
WWW BASEMD.C0. 78,

Step 3: Submit Final Basic Assessment Report and Application: The comments received from I&APs during
the 30-day review period will be included in the Final BAR before it is submitted to DEAEDP for decision
making. All 18APs will be notified in writing of the submission of the Final Report and any additional
comment period.

Step 4: Notification of Outcome of Decision and Appeal Period: All I1&APs on the project database will be
notified in writing regarding the outcome of the decision by the DEAZDP [granting or refusal of
environmental autharization) for the project and the appeal period, as well as the manner of appeal.
Commencement of the development may only proceed once approval has been granted.

MEMA EIA Repulations, 2014 (as amended]
The need for a Basic Assessment is triggered by the inclusion of, but not limited to, the following listed
activities: Listed Activities in GMNR. 983 (as amended by GNE. 327 on 7 April 2017) and GMR. 985 (as

amended by GNR. 324 on 7 April 2017)

Listing Notice 1 Activities: NEMA EIA Regulations, 2014 (as amended) GN R 327 requiring Basic Assessment

Activity | Activity Description Project Activity
No
The development of — The site falls within 32m of the ephemeral
(xii) infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint drainage lines.
af 100 square metres or more;
12
where such development occurs—
{a) Within a watercourse:;
ib) In front of a development setback: or if no
development setback exists, within 32 metres of a
watercourse, measured from the edge of a
watercourse.
The infilling or depositing of any material of more than | Material will potentially be removed and
10 cubic metres into, or the dredging, excavation, | deposited within 32m of the edge of the
removal or moving of scil, sand, shells, shell grit, pebbles | two ephemeral streams found on site,
19 or rock of more than [5] 10 cubic metres from a
[] watercourse: Howewver, according to the Freshwater
[ii] the seashore; or Assessment, the drainage lines have a 32m
[iii] the littoral active zone, an estuary or a distance of | “No-Go” boundary zone, where no
100 metres inland of the high-water mark of the sea or | development is allowed.
201

16



Activity Description

Project Activity

estuary, whichever distance is the greater -]

but excluding where such infilling, depositing, dredging,
excavation, remowval or moving —

ta) will ccour behind a development setback;

ib) i= for maintenance purposes undertaken i
accordance with a maintenance management plan;

{c) falls within the ambit of activity 21 in this Notice, in
which case that activity applies.

(d) cccurs within existing ports or harbours that will not
increase the development footprint of the port or
harbour; or

(e} where such development is related to the
development of a port or harbour, in which case activity
26 in Listing Motice 2 of 2014 applies.

The “Mo-Go* zones and ephemeral
drainage lines have been accommodated
within the proposed development layout

as OpEen spaces.

24

The development of a road—

(i} for which am environmental authorisation was
obtained for the route determination in terms of activity
5 in Government Motice 387 of 2006 or activity 18 in
Government Notice 545 of 20010: or

(i) with a reserve wider than 13,5 meters, or where no
reserve exists, where the road is wider than 8 metres;

but excluding a road—

{a) which iz identified and included in activity 27 in
Listing Motice 2 of 2014;

{b) where the entire road falls within an urban area; or

Roads will be developed as part of the
proposal, in areas located outside of an
urban area, which comprises indigenous
vegetation.

27

The clearance of an area of 1 hectare or more, but less
than 20 hectares of indigenous vegetation, except where
such clearance of indigenous vegetation is required
for—

(i} the undertaking of a linear activity: or
lii) maintenance purposes undertaken in accordance

with a maintenance management plan.

Approximately 6,4 hectares of indigenous
vegetation will be cleared for the
proposed development.

About 1,17 Ha of Erf B/9/313 is currently

covered by a sports field and facilities.

Listing Notice 3 Activities: NEMA EIA Regulations, 2014 fas amended) GN R 324 requiring Basic Assessrnent

(aa) Areas containing indigenous vegetation,

(bb) Areas on the estuary side of the development
setback line or in an estuarine functional zone where no
such setback line has been determined: or

jii. Inside urban areas:

Activity | Activity Description Project Activity
MNo
The development of a road wider than 4 metres with a | Roads will be developed as part of the
reserve less than 13,5 metres. proposal, in areas located outside of an
I_.Wtsternl:ape ] urban area, which comprises indigenous
i. Areas zoned for use as public open space or .
) ; vegetation.

equivalent zoning;

4 ii. Areas outside urban areas,;

3

17



Activity Description

Project Activity

(aa) Areas zoned for conservation use; or
(bb) Areas designated for conservation use in Spatial

Development Frameworks adopted by the competent
authority.

12

The clearance of an area of 300 square metres or more
of indigenous vegetation except where such clearamce
of indigenous vegetation is required for maintenamce
purposes undertaken in accordance with a maintenance
management plan.

Western Cape

Within a critically endangered or endangered ecosystem
listed in terms of section 52 of the MEMBA or prior to
the publication of such a list, within an area that has
been identified as critically endangered in the Mational
Spatial Biodiversity Assessment 2004;

The development will have a footprint of
approximately 64000 m®. This means more
than 300 m® of indigenous wegetation
(Kogelberg Sandstone Fynbos) will be
cleared.

14

The development of
{xii) infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint
of 10 sguare metres or more;

where such development occurs

a) within a watercourse;

b) in front of development setback: or

c) if no development setback has been adopted, within
32 metres of a watercourse, measured from the edge of
a watercourse;

i. Western Cape

i. Outside urban areas:

(f) Critical biodiversity areas or ecosystem service areas
as identified in systematic biodiversity plans adopted by
the competent authority or in bioregional plans;

{gg) Core areas in biosphere reserves; or

According to the Western Cape Biodiversity
Spatial Plan (2017), the south-eastern side
of Portion A of RE//313 fallz within a
terrestrial ecological support area 1 [ESA 1:
Terrestrial).

According to the DFFE Protected Areas
Register [PAR), the site falls within the
Kogelberg Biosphere Reserve.

Kind Regards

|'-
Ms. Lea Jamhﬂﬁjc

for Engineering Advice & Services (Pty) Ltd

Tel:
Email:
Fax:

041 581 2421

lea@easpe.co.za
086 683 9899

18




FROFOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT — PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF
LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE - BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION
INTERESTED & AFFECTED PARTIES REGISTRATION AND COMMENT FORM
KINDLY COMPLETE THIS FORM IN DETAIL AND RETURN TO ENGIMEERING ADVICE SERWICES, CARE OF LEA STEYN:

Contact Numbar: 041 581 2421 Faxt Numbar: 085 683 9890 Emal:

PERSOMAL DETAILS

Diate Preferred method of communication {email § Sh5 F fax f post):

Can you communicale reliably via email?

Tithe: First Mame: Surnarme:
Email:
Talephone: Fax:

Organisation & Capacity [If Applicable):

Physical Address:

Tawn Code

Postal Address:

Tiwn Code
1. What is your primary anea of interest with regards to the proposed pragect ?
2. Do pou have any comments with regards to the propossed project?

3, Are there any additional stakebolders whao you think should be contacted regarding this projed?

IF *YES", plessa list thelr names and corrtact detalls below:

PLEASE ADD MORE PAGES IF NECESSARY

[¥5]
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2.2.5 Notification Letter 2

BPR Engineering Advice and Services (Pty) Ltd

_d — i Port Elizabeth Office:
Associated with ULWAZT Tek (0AD) 501 2425

Fax: (0B6) 683 2899
E-mail: easpe®easpe.co.za
73 Heugh Rd, Walmer

PO Box 13867, Hume?oné
WWW.easpe.co.za PORT ELIZABETH, 6013

VAT Mo - 4110162205

FAZ100-21992151 EnvironmentslEd 313iCorespond ence Nofificabion=\2191 - Generl AP lefer 2 (draft BAR .doc

19 August 2025
EAS Ref: 2191
DEA&DP Ref: 16/3/3/6/7/1/E4/11/1167/25

NOTICE OF DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT: PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT -
PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE

Engineering Advice and Services has been appoinfed by Theewaterskloof Local Municipalty fo underfake an
Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) in the form of a Basic Assessment (BA) process, for the development of a
housing project called the Greater Grabouw Housing Project.

A Basic Assessment Application process is in progress by Engineenng Advice and Services, which will invesfigate the
propased development options. This leffer serves fo notify you that the draft Basic Assessment Report has been released
for a 30-day public comment. The comment perod commenced on 19 August 2025 and ends on 19 September 2025. If
you have previously registered and commented, please refer fo the Comments and Responses Report available on the

websife www.easemp.co.za.

In terms of the NEMA EIA Regulations, 2014: as amended by NEMA EIA Regulations (2017); GN R327, 325 and 324
promulgated on 07 April 2017, under Chapter 5 of the National Environmental Management Act (as amended), you have
been identified as an Interested andlor Affected Party (I&AP) for the above-mentioned project. This serves as notification
that a Basic Assessment process is being conducted on behalf of Theewaterskioof Local Municipaiity, which proposes to
develop a housing project called the Greater Grabouw Housing Project.

In terms of regulafion 55 (1) (b) of Government Notice GM R326, interested and affected parties are to request in writing
that their names be placed on the register of interested and affected parties. In order to register on the database,
complete the comment and registration form attached to this correspondence or submit your contact details (via fax,
email, or the website — www.easemp.co.za, stating your full name, address, and contact numbers. Also, state any interest
that you may have in this matter. By registering on the project database, you will be notified as and when informafion on
the project is available.

To assist you in the submission of concems, we have included with this correspondence a Locality map and a Comment
Form. Further project information can be accessed through the website www easemp.co.za. Should you have any quenes

or require addifional information, please contact Mrs Lea Jacobs using the contact details provided below.

Should you reguire other means of accessing the relevant documentation, kindly inform us, and we will gladly assist.

22



The steps in the Basic Assessment and Public Participation Process are as follows:

Step 1: Motification to Authorities and 1&APs: The first stage in the process entails notification of the intention fo
proceed with the BAR fo the DEDEAT az well as interested and affected parties (18APs). 18APs are required to register
their interest in the project database and raize issues of concern.

Step - Draft Basic Assessment (BAR) for Public Comment: The Bazic Assessment iz undertaken in order fo identify
and assess potential postive and negative emvironmental impacts (social, economic, and environmental) that may be
associated with the proposed project. The Basic Azsessment will include an overniew of the affected environment in which
the activity is proposed fo take place and migratory measures to reduce potential negative impacts and maximize positive
bensfits. The Draft Basic Assessment, together with comments received from |&APs, will ke made avaiable for a J0-day
review period.  All 184Ps on the project database will be notified in writing of the 30-day comment period for the Draft

Basic Assessment, copies of the Draft Report and project information can be downloaded from www easemp.co za.

Step 3: Submit Final Basic Assessment Report and Application: The comments received from 1&4Ps during the 30-
day review period will be incuded in the Final BAR befors it iz submitted to DEDEAT for decizion making. All 184Pz will be
notified in writing of the submizzion of the Final Report and any additional comment penod.

Step 4: Motification of Outcome of Decision and Appeal Period: All |EAPs on the project database will be notified in
writing regarding the outcome of the decision by the DEDEAT (granting or refusal of environmental authorization) for the
project and the appeal period, as well as the manner of appeal. Commencement of the development may only proceed
once approval has been granted.

NEMA EIA Regquiations. 2014 (as amended)

The need for a Basic Assessment is tnggered by the inclusion of, but not limited to, the following listed activities: Listed
Activities in GNE. 983 (a5 amended by GNR. 327 on 7 Apnl 2017) and GNR. 985 (as amended by GNR. 324 on 7 Agril
20M7).

Listing Notice 1 Activities: NEMA EIA Reguiations, 2017, GN R 327 requiring Basic Assessment

Activity No | Activity Dezcription Project Activity

The development of— The =ite falls within 32m of an
(xil) infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint of 100 square | ephemeral drainage line.
metres or more;

12 where such development oocurs—

(a) within a watercourse;

(k) in front of a development setback; or

ic)  no development sethack ewists, within 32 metres of a

watercourse, measured from the edge of a watercourse;

L)

The infilling or depositing of any materal of maore than [5] 10 cubic | Material  will  pofentially  be

metres into, or the dredging, excavation, removal or moving of sail,
sand, shells, shell grit, pebbles or rock of more than [5] 10 cubic
metres from [—(i)] a watercourse;

(i) the seashare; or

(injthe littoral active zone, an estuary or a distance of 100 metres
inland of the high-water mark of the sea or estuary, whichever
distance 1= the greater—]

but excluding where such nfilling, depositing, dredging, excavation,
removal or moving—

(@) will occur behind a development setback;

() iz for maintenance purposss undertaken in accordance with a
maintenance management plan; [or]

ic} falls within the amkit of activity 21 in thiz Motice, in which caze that
actity apphes;

(d) occurs within existing ports or harbours that will not increase the
development footprnt of the port or harbour; or

(e) where zuch development is related to the development of a port or

harbour, in which case activity 26 in Listing Motice 2 of 2014 applies.

removed and deposited within
32m of the edge of the ephemeral
stream found on zite.

However, according to the Aguatic
Biodiversity Impact Assessment,
the dranage line haz a 15m “No-
Go® boundary zone, where no
development is allowed.

The No-Go” zone and ephemeral
drainage  line  have  been
accommodated within the
proposed development layout as
Qpen spaces.
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Activity No

Activity Description

Project Activity

The development of a road—

Foads will be developed as part of

(1} for which an environmental authorisation was obiained for the route | the proposal, in areas located
determination in terms of activity 3 in Govemment Notice 387 of 2008 | o teide of an urban ares which

or activity 18 in Government Notice 545 of 2010; or

(i) with & reserve wider than 13,5 meters, or where no resere exists,

comprises indigenous vegetation.

iIl.  maintenance purposes undertaken n accordance with a

maintenance management plan.

2 where the road iz wider than & metres;
but excluding a road—
{a) which is identified and included in activity 2T in Listing Mofice 2 of
2014
(k) where the entire road falls within an urban area; or
The clearance of an area of 1 hectare or more, but less than 20 | Approximately 64 hectares of
hectares of indigenous vegetation, except where such dearance of | indigenous  vegetation will be
indigenous vegetation for — cleared for te  proposed
97 I.  the undertaking of a lnear activity; or development.

About 1,17 Ha of Erf RA313 is
currently covered by a sports field
and facilites.

Listing Notice 3 Activities: NEMA ElA Regulations, 2017, GN R 324 requiring Basic Assessment

Activity No

Actiwity Descrption

Project Activity

The development of a road wider than 4 metres with a reserve
less than 13,5 metres.

i) Western Cape
(i) Areas zomed for use az public open space or equwalent
ZOnng;
(i) Areas outside urban areas;
(aa) Areas containing indigenous vegetation;
(bb) Areaz on the estuary ze of the development
zethack line or in an estuarine functional zone where no
such setback line has been determined; or
(iii}nside urban areas:
(aa) Areas zoned for conservation use; or
(bb) Areas designated for conzervation use in Spatial
Development Frameworks adopted by the competent

authority.

Foads will be developed as part of the
development in areas located outzde
of an urban area, which compnses
indigenous vegetation.

12

The clearance of an area of 300 =guare meters or more of
ndigenous  vegetation except where swch  clearance  of
ndigenous vegetation = required for maintenance purposes
undertaken in accordance with a maimtenance managemeant plan

(&) Western Cape

|. Within any criically endangered or endangered ecosystem
listed in ferms of section 52 of the NEMBA or prior fo the
publication of such a list, within an area that has been identified
as crtically endangered in the Mational Spatial Biodwersity
Assezsment 2004,

ii. Within critical biodiversity areas identified in bioregional plans;
ii. On land, where, at the time of the coming nte effect of this
Motice or thereafier such land was zoned open space,

conservation or had an equivalent zoning

The development will have a footprint
of approcimately B4000 m2  This
meanz mare than 300 m? of indigenous
vegetation  (Kooslbers  Sandstons
Fynbos) will be clearsd.

14

The development of -

According to the Westem Cape
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Activity Mo

Activity Description

Project Activity

(i} infrastructure or structures with a physical footprint of 10
square metres or mone;

where such development ocours -

(a) within & watercourse;

[c) if no development setback has been adopted, within 32
meires of a watercourse, measured from the edge of a
watercourss;

i. Western Cape

1. Outside urban areas:

(aa) A protected area identified in terms of NEMPAA, excluding
CONEENANCIES;

(bk) Mational Protected Area Expansion Sirategy Focus areas;
(cc) World Hentage Sites;

[dd) Sensiive areas as wdentfied m an  environmental
management framework as contemplated in Chapter 5 of the Act
and as adopted by the competent authonty;

[ee) Sies or areas dentfed n terms of an mternatonal
convenfion;

(ff) Critical biodiversity areas or ecosysiem Service areas as
dentified i systematic biodwversity plans adopted by the
competent authonty or in bioregional plans;

(99) Core areas in biosphere reserves; or

[hh) Arezs within 10 km from national parks or world hertage
sites or 5 kilometres from any other protected area identified n
terms of NEMPAA or from the core area of a biosphere reserve

Biodiversity Spatial Plan (2023), the
wesiern pari of the site has been
mapped &= a cribical biodiversity area
(CBA1: Terresirial), while the eastern
part has been mapped as a degraded
criical  biodiversity area  (CBAZ:
Terresinall.

According to the DFFE Protected
Areas Register (PAR), the site falls
within  the Kogelberg Biosphere

Feserve.

Kind Regards
.J‘l

A

Ms. Lea Jacobs (B_FS#::} Cert Sci. Nat (129284) (Reg. EAP) (EAPASA)
for Engineering Advice & Services (Pty) Ltd

Tel:
Email:

Fan:

041 561 2421
Enil £.00.73

086 683 9899
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PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT — PORTION A OF REM313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL
MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE

BASIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORISATION INTERESTED & AFFECTED PARTIES REGISTRATION
AND COMMENT FORM

KINDLY COMPLETE THIS FORM IN DETAIL AND RETURN TO ENGINEERING ADVICE SERVICES, CARE OF LEA JACOBS:

Contact Mumber: 021 381 2421 Fax Mumber: 086 683 9599 Email: snviroiileaspe.co za
PERSONAL DETAILS
Diabe: Preferred mathod of commurication (email | SM3 | fax / post):

Can you communicate reliably via email?

Title: First Mame: Sumame:

Email:

Telephons: Fax:

Organisation & Capacity (If Applicakle):

Phiysical Address:

Towrr Code:

Postal Address:

Towr: Code:

Corsent to share above information (for the purposes of this project oniy)™: fes Mo

What is your primary area of interest with regards fo the proposed project?

2. Do you kave ary comments with regards to e proposed project?

3. Are there any addiional skeholders who you think should e contacied regarding this project?
If “YES", please list their names and contact details balow:

PLEASE ADD MORE PAGES IF NECESSARY
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2.3 Appendix C — Correspondence with 1&APs and Organs of State

From: Chelsea Damster <chelsead @I|2b.co.za=>

Sent: Wednesday, 30 April 2025 10:50

To: EAS Environmental <enviro@easpe.co.za>; Lea lacobs <lea@easpe.co.za>
Subject: Greater Grabouw Housing Project

Good day,
| hope you are well.

I need your assistance, | tried to register as an |I&AP on the website however am unsure
whether this worked. Please can you register projects @l2b.co.za as an I&AP for the
below:

Greater Grabouw Housing Project - Portion A of RE/9/313

Additionally, please can you provide me with a copy of the BID as well as any other
relevant documents?

Your assistance in this regard is much appreciated,

Kind Regards

Chelsea Damster | Regional Content Researcher Projects

T: +27 86 083 6337 | F: +27 33 343 5882 | E: ChelseaD@L2B.co.za |
W: www.L2B.co.za

T

Our Business is about growing Yours. Find out Who is building What,
When & Where.

(Blin{w o (O

L2B: Comprehensive, Online Business Leads for the Construction
Industry.

This e-mail is for the intended addressee only. If you have received it in
error, please notify the sender by e-mail. View our Privacy Policy here.
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From: Kurt Wicht

Sent: Wednesday, 30 Apnl 2025 1200

To: Chelsea Damster; EAS Environmental; Lea lacobs; Mongikazi Guilishe
Subject: RE: Grester Grabouw Housing Projecd

Good Day

Will do. Sorry for the confusion, we only offidally goout for Public Paticipation onthe 8" of May but had toget the
advert intoday.

Wewil ncludeyou in all further communication going forward as aregetared EAP. We will updaie webste as
s00n &6 possble 5o you @n access the documents their as well

Kind regards

Kurt Wicht BSc(Boany & Geography)

Enginesnng Advice & Serices

Ly 041 381 M21 #: kurw@easpecoza
T DEDEI 6302 Y wew eEQrOUDCDZD
¥ 73 Hewgh Rd, Walmer, Gyeberka, 070

From: Chelsea Damster <chelsead@|2b.co.za>

Sent Wednesday, 30 April 2025 12:37

To: Kurt Wicht; EAS Environmental; Lea Jacobs; Mongikazi Gxilishe
Subject: Re: Greater Grabouw Housing Project

Oh! Okay, thank you for the clarification!
| will keep an eye out =

Kind Regards

Chelsea Damster | Regional Content Researcher Projects

T: +27 86 083 6337 | F: +27 33 343 5882 | E: ChelseaD@L2B.co.za | W:
www.L2B.co.za

T

Our Business is about growing Yours. Find out Who is building What, When & Where.
)
Rlinv o fc

L2B: Comprehensive, Online Business Leads for the Construction Industry.

This e-mail is for the intended addressee only. If you have received it in error, please

notify the sender by e-mail. View our Privacy Policy here.
On 2025/04/30 11:59, Kurt Wicht (kurtw@®easpe.co.za) wrote:
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From: Ronel Venter <info.ventergrouptrading@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, 08 May 2025 07:08

To: EAS Environmental <enviro@easpe.co.za>

Subject: Registration as Interested & Affected Party (1&AP): Greater Grabouw Housing Project — Portion A of
RE/9/313

Dear Ms Jacobs,

| hereby wish to register as an Interested and Affected Party (I1&AP) in relation to the Proposed Greater
Grabouw Housing Project - Portion A of RE/9/313, as outlined in the public participation notice.

Kindly add my details to the I&AP register and ensure | receive all relevant documentation, including
the Background Information Document (BID), public notices, and updates throughout the Basic
Assessment process.

My contact details are as follows:

Full Name: Ronel Venter

Email: info.ventergrouptrading@gmail.com

Cell Number: 073 6841451

Residential Address: C24 Celtis Avenue, Grabouw, 7160
Business Address: 1 Oudebrug, Grabouw, 7160

Interest in the matter: Local resident, directly affected property owner, environmental concern, and
member of local community group.

Please confirm receipt of this request and advise on the next steps.
Kind regards,

Ronel Venter

| | RONEL VENTER
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From: Kurt Wicht

Sent: Thursday, 08 May 2025 08:19

To: Ronel Venter; EAS Environmental

Cc: Lea Jacobs; Mongikazi Gxilishe

Subject: RE: Registration as Interested & Affected Party (I&AP): Greater Grabouw Housing

Project — Portion A of RE/9/313

Good Morning Ronel

Your email has been received and your details have been added to the I&AP register. The BID and 1% Public
Notification Letter will be sent out tomorrow (Friday, 09/05/2025) and you will be included in updates throughout
the Basic Assessment process.

Kind Regards

Kurt Wicht BSc (Botany & Geography)
Engineering Advice & Services

g 0415812421 3 kurtw@easpe.co.za
o 0606316302 @ www.easgroup.co.za
§ 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Ggeberha, 6070
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From: EAS Environmental <enviro@easpe.co.za>

Sent: Friday, May 9, 2025 9:44 AM

To: EAS Environmental <enviro@easpe.co_za>

Ce: Lea Jacobs <lea@easpe.co.za>; Kurt Wicht <kurtw@easpe.co.za>; Mongikazi Gxilishe <mongikazi@easpe.co_za>
Subject: NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT -
PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUMICIPALITY, WESTERM CAPE - DEA Ref
16/3/3/6/1/E4/11/1069/25

Dear Interested and Affected Party

Please find attached a notification letter and background information document for your attention.

Engineering Advice and Services (EAS) have been appointed as the Environmental Assessment Practitioner (EAP]) to
undertake this application on behalf of the applicant, the Theewaterskloof Muncipality.

The Theewaterskloof Local Municipality proposes to develop a housing project called the Greater Grabouw Housing
Project. The Greater Grabouw Housing Project involves the planning and implementation of approximately 7000
households in the Grabouw area. Per the project’s planning, Portion & of RE/9/313 has been identified as the next
priority housing development area in the implementation of the housing project in the Western Cape. In total, Portion
A of RE/9/313 is anticipatad to provide 254 housing opportunities as well as open spaces. There are currently no
formal existing internal roads and infrastructure on the proposed site. All services and infrastructure will be installed
as new. Portion A of RE/2/313 is mainly uninvaded and largely vacant, with only @ small portion of the land being
used as an informal sports field on the western side of the site, as well as livestock pens.

In terms of the NEMA EIA Regulations, 2014: as amended by NEMA EIA Regulations (2017): GN 326 promulgated on
07 April 2017, under Chapter 5 of the National Environmentzl Management Act (as amended), you have been
identified as an Interested and/or Affected Party (1&AP) for the above-mentioned project. This serves as notification
that a Basic Assessment process is being conducted on behalf of the Applicant.

Please refer to the attached documents for additional information regarding the project and the process. The
attached letter outlines the steps in the Basic Assessment and Public Participation Process that are to be followed.
Please use the attached comment form and return via email or fax or register via cur consultation website
WWW.egsemp.Co.za. Please submit your request to register as an I&AP on or before 07 June 2025 for the Basic
Assessment.

Kindly confirm receipt of this email.

Kimd Regards

Kurt Wicht BSc (Botany & Geography)
Engineering Advice & Services

Q0415812421 k9 hunwilleaspe oo.7a

O e0E316302 @ www.easqroup.co.Fa I_
9 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Ggeberha, 6070
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From: Landile Litholi <LandileLi@twk.gov.za>

Sent: Monday, 12 May 2025 11:49

To: EAS Environmental

Ce: Lea Jacobs; Kurt Wicht; Mongikazi Gxilishe

Subject: RE: NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW

HOUSING PROJECT — PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF
LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE - DEA Ref 16/3/3/8/1/E4/11/1069/25

Thank you for the information.

Regards,
Landile Litholi, Pr.Techni Eng.

Head: Human Settlements Projects
Directorate: Economic Development and Flanning

THEEWATERSKLOOF MUNICIPALITY

Head Office. & Plein Street, Caledon, 7230

Call Centre. 028 214 3300 | Emergency. 080 021 4730 | Email. landileli@twk.gov.za
Website. www.twk.gov.za | Follow us on Facebook, X, Instagram. @twkmun

D

Theewaterskloof
Municipality
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From: Kurt Wicht

Sent: Friday, 30 May 2025 14:03

To: Fabion Smith; Moncedo Lesele

Cc: Coreen Rautenbach; Andiswa Sam; Mongikazi Gxilishe
Subject: RE: Proposed Greater Grabouw Housing Project
Attachments: 4 10 2 G40C Farm 313 prtn 9 RE Grabouw Caledon RD.pdf
Good Day Mr Smith

Thank you for your comments. You will be included in all further correspondence going forward.

Kind regards

Kurt Wicht BSc (Botany & Geography)

Engineering Advice & Services

K 041 581 2421 g hurwidlesspe.co.za

O 060631 6302 @& www.easgroup.co.za

? 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Ggeberha, 6070

From: Fabion Smith <fsmith@bocma.co.za>

Sent: Friday, 30 May 2025 13:48

To: Kurt Wicht <kurtw@easpe.co.za=; Noncedo Lesele =nlesele@bocma.co.za=

Cc: Coreen Rautenbach <crautenbach@bocma.co.za>; Andiswa Sam <asam@bocma.co.za>
Subject: Proposed Greater Grabouw Housing Project

Dear Mr Wicht
Attached, the request to be registered as I&AP for the subject matter.

Once all the specialist studies and additional information are available, the BOCMA will then render
comprehensive comment.

Kind regards
Fabion Smith
BOCMA
0233468000
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~

BREEDE-OLIFANTS

onr koundain Mill & East Laks Rosd, Worcester §830, Pri\rms-uﬁ:ﬁu:: Worcesher 5843

Ouwr Reference no:  4/1002/G40C/Fam 31 WWRE Grabouw, Caledon RD Date: 28 May 2025

Engineering Advice and Services (Pty) Lid
P_O. Box 13867

Humewood

Port Elizabeth

T28T7

For Attention: K Wicht

Sir,

NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING
PROJECT - PORTION A ©OF RE%313 N GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL
MUHICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE

With reference to your electronic submission of information dated 09/05/2025, supplemented by

Enginesring Advice and Service (Pty) Ltd notice letter and call for registration of 18AFs, herewith the

following:

1. The BOCMA would like to register as |1&AP for the propozed project.

2. The BOCMA will render comprehensive comments once the specialist studies and additional

information is made available.

Please be advised that the comment provided is in the interest of responsible water resource
management. The BOCMA reserves the right to revise initial comments and request further information
based on any additional information that might be received.
Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any further queries.

Please ensure to quote the above reference in doing so.

Yours faithfully.

1-;-535 wi

JAN VAN STADEN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (ACTING)
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From: Kurt Wicht

Sent: Monday, 09 June 2025 07:32

To: michelle nortier

Cc: EAS Environmental, Mongikazi Gxilishe; Lea Jacobs

Subject: RE: Registration of a I&AP Proposed Greater Grabouw Housing Project Portion A of
RE/9/313

Hi Ms MNortier

You will be registered and included in all communication regarding the basic assessment process going forward.

Kind regards

Kurt Wicht BSc (Botany & Geography)

Engineering Advice & Services

Q041581 2421 3 kurwi@easpe.co.za
= 0606316302 @ www.easgroup.co.za
¥ 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Ggeberha, 6070

From: michelle nortier <michelle.reitron@gmail.com=>
Sent: Monday, 09 June 2025 07:20
To: EAS Environmental <enviro@easpe.co.za>

Subject: Registration of a 1&AP Proposed Greater Grabouw Housing Project Portion A of RE/9/313

Ms Jacobs please register me as a Intereted& affected party please.

Michelle Mortier
Grabouw
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From: Kurt Wicht

Sent: Wednesday, 11 June 2025 09:24

To: Maryke Andre; Lea Jacobs; EAS Environmental
Ce: Maongikazi Guilishe

Subject: RE: Greater Grabouw Housing Project

Good Day Maryke

Your email is noted. We will register you as an 1&AP and you will be notified going forward with regards to the Basic
Assessment Application Process.

More information about the project will be made available in the Draft Basic Assessment Report which will go out
for 30 days public participation, once we are at that stage.

Kind Regards

Kurt Wicht BSc (Botany & Geography)

Engineering Advice & Services

g 041581 2421 3 hurtwi@easpe.co.za

O 060631 6302 @@ wWww.Basgroup.co.zs
§ 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Ggeberha, 6070

From: Maryke Andre <maryke.andre @gmail.com:

Sent: Tuesday, 10 June 2025 17:17

To: Lea Jacobs <lea@easpe.co.za>; EAS Environmental <enviro@easpe.co.za>
Subject: Greater Grabouw Housing Project

Importance: High
Good afternoon Lea

| am so sorry that | missed the 7 June 2025 registration date. | just came across the information and
downloaded the 'BID' from your website.

Please register me as a resident of Grabouw.
My address is 10 Appletiser Road, Grabouw.

Concerns:

1. | am concerned about the new services that will have to be provided by the municipality for
this development. |s there anything more concrete like an official undertaking than just the
statement of how it will be done in your BID? They are not even able to service the existing
town let alone the informal settlement.

2. Thereis a lack of ensuring safety to the N2 road users and pedestrians. | fail to see how or why
they will make provision for ensuring pedestrian and other road user safety when there is
nothing done about the dangers posed by the informal settlement in this regard.

1
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From: DEADP ElA Admin <DEADPEIAadmin@westerncape.qov.2as

Sent: Tuesday, 05 August 2025 05:30
To: Kurt Wicht
Subject: Re: Fw: 16/3/3/6/71/E4/11/1167 /25 - PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSIMNG

PROJECT - PORTIOM A OF RE/2/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL
MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE

Attachments: 2191 - Application Cover Letter pdf
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for your comespondence. The Directorate acknowledges ifs receipt.

Vriendelike Groete [/ Kind Regards / Ngomkhulu Umbulise,

DEADF ElA ADMIN
Cepartment of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning
Western Cape Government

Website: wawwestemegoe govzaleado

Western Cape
Government

FOR YOU

Be 110% Green. Read from the screen.
Should you not be able to contact the numbers above, please call +27 (0)21 483 4071 betwean 07:30 -
15:00.

From: Kurt Wicht <kurtw@easpe.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 04 August 2025 16:26

To: DEADP EIA Admin <DEADPEIAadmin@westerncape.gov.za=; Marbe Coetzee
<Marbe.Coetzee@westerncape . gov.za>; Dmitri C Matthews <Dmitri. Matthews@westerncape.gov.za>

Ce: Mongikazi Gxilishe <mongikazi@easpe.co.za>; Tess Parker <tessp@easpe.co.za>; Lea Jacobs <lea@easpe.co.za>
Subject: 16/3/3/6/7/1/E4/11/1167/25 - PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSIMNG PROJECT — PORTION A OF
RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERM CAPE

Good Day

Please find the below dropbox link for the above-mentioned project.

https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fofiuc7oglklbkuscigzlifz /AKE469XUCCzHacabclQUZcA P rikey=nsniccnewdgh53gteey

vzuia3d&st=kywSzmh4&dl=0
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Kindhy confirm receipt of this email and whether the documents were successfully downloaded.

We will await confirmation from your department that the Application submission is fully complete and successful
before we submit the Draft BAR for comment.

Kind regards

Kurt Wicht BSc (Botany & Geography)
Engineering Advice & Services

3041 581 421 g hurdwilleaspe.co.sa
o 060 631 6302 ) WWWESSEaruR.coZa
# 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Gaeberha, 6070

"all viewws or opinions expressed in this electronic message and ifs atffachments are the view of the sender and do not necessarily
reflect the views and opinicns of the Westem Cape Govemment [the WCGE). Ho employee of the WCG is enfiied to conciude g
binding contract on oehalf of the WCG unless hefshe s an acocounting officer of the WCG, or his or her authorsed representative.
Thie information contained in this messoge and its affachments may be confidential or privieged and is for the use of the named
recipient only, except where the sender specificaly states othensise.

i you are not the infended recipient you may not copy or deliver this message to anyone.”
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From: DEADP EIA Admin <DEADPElIAadmini@westerncape.gov.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 19 August 2025 15:33
To: Kurt Wicht
Subject: Re: Fer 16/3/3/6/7/1/E4/11/1167/25 - DBAR Submission - PROPOSED GREATER

GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT = PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW,
THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, "WESTERM CAPE
Attachments: 2191 - DBAR Cover Letter.pdf

Dear irfMadam,

Thank you for your corespondence. The Directorate acknowledges its receipt.

Vriendelike Groetfe [ Kind Regard: f Ngomkhuiv Umbulizo,

DEADP EIA ADMIMN
Department of Envircnmental Affars and Development Planning
Western Cape Govemment

Website: www westerncape gov.za/eadp

ew & | Western Cape
lﬁg ; Government
FOR YOU

Be 110% Green. Read from the screen.
Should you not be akble to contact the numbers above, please call +27 [0)2] 483 4071 between 07:30 -
16:00.

From: Kurt Wicht <kurtwi@easpe._co.za>

Sent: Tuesday, 19 August 2025 15:11

To: DEADP ElA Admin <DEADPEl&Aadmin@westerncape.gov.zax; Marbe Coetzee

<Marbe.Coetzes@westerncape gov.za>; Dmitri C Matthews <Dmitri. Matthews@westerncape. gov.za>

Ce: Mongikazi Gxilishe <mongikazi@easpe.co.za>; Lea Jacobs <leai@easpe.co.za»; Tess Parker <tesspi@easpe.co.za>
Subject: 16/3/3/6/7/1/E4/11/1167/25 - DBAR Submission - PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT -
PORTION A OF RES9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE

Good Day
Please find the below dropbox link for the above-mentioned project.

https:fwww.dropbox.comy scl/fo/9h4b1 pda8 Fyodaifb Txo2 /APhhtogf034mBGwvwtDnHswY rikey=1le lwhfdoeonetdi

nid9khol? nEst=6kx91 idx&d|=0

Kindly confirm receipt of this email and whether the documents were successfully downloaded.

The DBAR will be sent out to all 1&APs shortly for comment.
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From: EAS Emvironmental <emviro@easpe.co_za>
Sent: Tuesday, 19 August 2025 15:25
To: EAS Environmental <envirci@easpe.coza>

Cc: Lea lacobs <jea@easpe. oo za™; Kurt Wicht <kurtwi@easpe.co.za>, Mongikazi Guilishe <mongikaziEeaspe co.za>
Subject: NOTICE OF DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMEMNT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER GRABOLUW HOUSING PROJECT —

PORTION A OF RE/3/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIFALITY, WESTERN CAPE - DEAZDP Ref
16/3/3/6/7/1/E4/11 /116725

CAUTION: Thiz iz an external email and may be malicious. Plaase take care when clicking links
or opening attachments.|f inany doubt, Report the Message.

Dear Interested and Affected Party

Please find attached a notification letter and information pertaining to the Draft Basic Assessment Report for your
attention.

Enginesring Advice and Senices [EAS) have been appointed as the Environmental Assessment Practitioner (EAF) to
undertake this applicabon on behalf of the applicant, the Theewaterskloof Muncipality.

The Theewaterskloof Local Municipality proposes to develop a housing project called the Greater Grabouw Housing
Project. The Greater Grabouw Housing Project involves the planning and implementation of approximately 7000
housshaolds in the Graboww area. Per the project’s planning, Portion A of RE/9/313 has bean identified as the next
priorty housing development area in the implementation of the housing projedt in the Westem Cape. In total, Portion
A of RES9/313 is anticipated to provide 254 housing opportunitiss as well as open spaces. There are currently no
formal exdsting intemal roads and infrastructure on the proposed site. All services and infrastructure will be installed
as new. Portion A of RE/S/313 is mainky uninvaded and largely vacant, with anly a small portion of the land being
uzed as an informal sports field on the western side of the site, as well as livestock pens.

In tenms of the NEMA ElA Regulations, 2014: 2= amended by NEMA ElA Regulations {2017): GN 326 promulgsted on
07 April 2017, under Chapter & of the National Ervironmenital Management Act (as amended), you have besn
identified as an Interestad and/or Affacted Party [I&AP] for the above-menticned project.

The attached letter serves to notify you that the draft Basic Assessment Report has been released for 30-day public
comment peried. The comment period commences on 19 Awgust 2025, and will end on 19 September 2025. If you
hawe previously registered and commented, please refer to the Comments and Responses Report available on the

website: wiww. e3semp.co.I3.

To assist you in the submission of concerns we have induded with this correspondence, a Locality map and a
Comment Form. Further project information can be acoessed through the website www.easemp.co.za. Should you
hawe any queres or require addibional information please contact Mr Kurt Widht (lurtw@easpe co.za).

Kindby confirm receipt of this email.

Kind Regards

Kurt Wicht BSc [Botany & Geography)

Enginesring Advice & Services

K3 041568712421 4 kyriwiegspecozs
[ 0605316302 & WAW.ESSQNOUp.CO.ZE t
¥ 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Ggeberha, 6070
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From: Vhengani Ligudu <VLigudu@bocma.co.za>

Sent: Monday, 15 September 2025 13:01

To: Kurt Wicht; EAS Environmental

Cc: Coreen Rautenbach; Noncedo Lesele
Subject: FARM 313/9/RE GRABOUW

Attachments: 4 10 2 G40C FARM 313 9 RE GRABOUW pdf
Good day

Please find attached comments.

Kind regards

Ms Vhengani Ligudu
Designation: Water Use Officer

@
South Africa |s a water-scarce country,
BREEDE’OL'FAN.'.S let's clean up and protect our water resources

:

Tel: 023 346 8000 | Email vligudu@bocma.co.za
Corner Mountain Mill and East Lake Roads, Worcester, 6850 | Private BagX 3055, Worcester, 6850
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& _0 S A. Corner Mauntain Mill & Eastlake Read
B REED E LI FANT Waorcester. Wesbern Cape.
% South Africa BBS0
T. 023 346 8000 E. info@bocma.co.za W. www.breedegouritzcma.co.za

ENQUIRIES: VHENGANI LIGUDU
REF: 410/ 2/G40C/FARM 313/9/RE, GRABOUW
DATE: 15/09/72025

Engineering Advige and Services (Pty) Ltd
P. O. Box 13867

Port Elizabeth

BO13

Attention: Kurt Wicht

RE: NOTICE OF BASIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER
GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT: PORTION OF RE93I13 IN GRABOUW,
THEEWATERSKLOOF MUNICIPALITY, CALEDON DIVISION

With reference to the above-mentioned document received by this office with DEADP
reference 1603 ATEAN1M1G67T/25 on the 200/08/2025 requesting comments.

This office has reviewad the above-mentionad report and has the following comments:

1. All relevant sections and regulations of the MNational Water Act, 1998 (Act 36 of 1998)
regarding water use must be adhered.

2. Please note that the proposed activities require authorisation in terms of the Mational
Water Act, 1998 (Act 36 of 1998) before commencement of the water use activities:

The following water uses are triggered:

Secfion 21 (c) - impeding or diverting the flow of water in a walercourse
Secfion 21 (i) - altering the bed, banks, course or charactenstics of a wafercourse

3. Please note that this office has received application WU45113 for the proposed
development. All water use-related matters will therefore be addressed as part of the
authorisation process.

4. Please note that engaging in activity that triggers the National Water Act without
authorisation is an offence and will result in the BOCMA taking legal action against
the proponent in terms of Section 151 of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act 36 of
1988).

f. The disposal of sewage must at all times comply with the requirements of Sections 22
and 40 of the Mational Water Act of 1998, (Act 36 of 1998).

6. Mo stormwater nunoff from any premises containing waste, or water containing waste
emanating from indusfrial activities and premises may be discharged into a water
resource. Polluted storm water must be contained.
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7'\ BREEDE-OLIFANTS e

“ Sauth Africa GBS0
T. 023 346 2000 E. info@bocma.co.za W, www.breedegouritzema.co.za

This office reserves the right to amend and revise its comments as well as to request any
further information.

The ocnus remains on the registered property owner to confirm adherence to any relevant
legislation conceming the activities that might trigoger andfor need authorization.

Please do not hesitate to contact the above official should there be any queries.

Yours faithfully

:ﬁ JAN VAN STADEN

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (Acting)
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From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

Dear Mr. W. Hendricks

DEADP EIA Admin <DEADPElAadmin@westerncape.gov.za>

Friday, 19 September 2025 13:43

walterhe@twk.gov.za

Lea Jacobs; Andre Qosthuizen; johanvi@twk.org.za

RE: 16/3/3/1/E4/11/1062/25 - PORTION A OF REMAINDER OF PORTION 9 OF
FARM NO. 313, GRABOUW

1062-25-DBAR Comment_Greater Grabouw housing.pdf

Please find aftached this Directorate’s correspondence regarding Portion a of Remainder of
Porfion 2 of Farm No. 313, Grabouw.

Kind regards

DEADP EIA ADMIN

Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning

Western Cape Government

Website: www . westerncape.gov.za/eadp

Be 110% Green. Read from the screen.
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REFERENCE:

DATE:

16/3/3N/E4M1/1062/25
19 September 2025

The Municipal Manager
Theewaterskloof Municipality
& Plein Street

CALEDON
7230
Attention: Mr. W. Hendricks Tel.: (028) 214 3300
Ernail: Walterhe@twk.gov.za
Dear Sir

COMMENT ON THE DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMENT REPORT (“BAR") SUBMIRRED IN TERMS OF THE
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ACT (ACT NO. 107 OF 1998) (“NEMA™) ENVIRONMENTAL
IMPACT ASSESSMENT REGULATIONS, 2014 (AS AMENDED) (“EIA") FOR THE PROPOSED GREATER
GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT - PORTION A OF REMAINDER OF PORTION 9 OF FARM NO. 313,

GRABOUW

1.  The draft BAR dafed August 2025, as received by the Directorate: Development Management Region
1 {hereinafter refemed to as “this Directorafe”) on 19 August 2025, refers.

2.  Following review of the informafion submitted to this Department, the Department notes the followang:

2.1

The proposal entails the development of 254 housing oppertunities, private open spaces, roads
and associated infrastructure,

3. Departmental comments on the draft BAR:

3.1

3.2

The Site Development Plan (“SDP") provided is very detailed and if the proposed development
is approved, there may be amendments required duning the implementation phase. It is
therefore requested that a bubble map be used, that depicts the vanous components of the
development and provides a Maximum number of units per bubble. This will avoid the
requirement to amend any decisions that have been issued.

The roles of the Environmental Control Officer (“ECO") and Independent Auditor are not clearly
differentiated in the Environmental Management Programme [“EMPr"). These roles must be
cleary described o avoid duplication or conflict of responsibilifies. In this regard:

3.2.1 The EMPr must reflect the ECO roles in terms of monitoring compliance with the EMPr
dunng the construction phase. The frequency of compliance monitonng must be made
clear for the construction phase, as well as the frequency for submitting the compliance
monitonng reports (i.e. every fwo months).

3.2.2 The external gudit that must be conducted in terms of Regulation 34 of the BIA
rRegulation, 2014 (as amended) must be undertaken by an independent person other
than the appecinted ECO. The frequency of the external audits must be provided for in
the EMPT.
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4. The applicant Regulatory Requirements:

4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Proct of the nofifications sent fo registered 18APs for the commenfing purposes must be
included in the BAR.

A dated photograph of erecting a site notice must be provided.
Proof of placing an advertisement must be provided.

Any new representations and comments received in connection with the application must be
included in the BAR.

Any new responses by the EAP to the aforementioned representations and comments must be
tabulated in a comments and response report that must be included in the BAR.

The minutes of any meetings held by the environmental assessment practitioner [“EAP") with
18.AP's and other role players which record the views of the participants must be included in
the BAE.

Please be advised that the signed and dated applicant declaration is required to be submitted
with the BAR during the formal application process to this Depariment for decision-making. It is
important fo note that by signing this declarafion, the applicant is confirming that they are
aware and have taken cognisance of the contents of the report submitted for decision-
making. Furthermore, through signing this declaration, the applicant is making a commifment
that they are both wiling and able to implement the necessary mitigation, management and
monitoring measures recommended within the report with respect to this application.

In addifion fo the abowve, please ensure that the signed and dafed EAFP and specialist
declarafions are alse submitted with the BAR durng the formal applicafion process for
decision-making.

You are furthermore reminded that the BAR must contain all the information outlined in
Appendix 1 and 4 of the Environmental Impacts Assessment Regulations, 2014 [as amended).

5.  Kindly quote the abovemenfioned reference number in any future comespondence conceming the
proposed development.

4. This Department reserves the nght fo revise or withdraw its comments and request further information
based on any information received.

Yours faithfully
Marbe — pormettr
Diate: 20250019
rrCoetzee  Gaou.oror

HEAD OF COMPONENT
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT MANAGEMENT SERVICES: REGION 1
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS AND DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

Cc to: [1) Ms. L. Jacobs [Engineering Advice and Services) Ernail: leo@easpe.coza
(2) Mr. A. Oosthuizen [DEA&DP: Development Facilitation) Ernail: Andre Oosthuzen@westerncape.gov.za
[3) M. L Viljoen (Theewaterskloof Municipality) Ernail: johanvi@tak.org.za
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From: Leandra Knoetze <lknoetze@capenature.co.za>

Sent: Friday, 19 September 2025 16:24

To: EAS Environmental <enviro@easpe.co.za>

Subject: RE: NOTICE OF DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING
PROJECT — PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE -
DEA&DP Ref 16/3/3/6/7/1/E4/11/1167/25

Good afternoon, Kurt

| hope you are doing well.

| just wanted to inform you that | won’t be able to provide you with CapeNature’s comments today (for this
application). | had multiple other deadlines, in person meetings and was on sick leave, and | am still trying to
catch up! And | also only received this on the 26" of August.

| will provide you with our comments as soon as possible.

Kind regards
Leandra

Leandra Knoetze
Land Use Seisntist | Contral Landscepa

& Capel
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Good Day Leandra

Just a friendly reminder about CapeNature comments.

| am on leave next week, however plan to submit FBAR the following week (& — 10 Octaber).
Would be great to recelve comments by then o we can attend to them.

Kind Regards

Kurt Wicht Reg EAP BSc (Botany & Geography)
Engineering Advice & Services

%041561 41 = huriwiBeaspecoza
o B0 631 6302 @ www EaSgrOuUp.CO7A
¥ 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Gaeberha, 8070

From: Kurt Wicht

Sent: Friday, 1% September 2025 16:33

Ta: "Leandra Knoetze® <lknoetze @capenatiure.co. 1a>

Subject: RE: NOTICE OF DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER GRABOUW HOUSING

PROJECT — PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW, THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE -
DEASDP Ref 16/3/3/6/7/1/E4/11/1167/25

Good Day

Noted, thanks for letting us know. We are still awaiting DEA&DP comments.
We aim to submit FBAR by 10/10/2025.
Kind regards

Kurt Wicht Reg EAP BSc (Botany & Geography)
Engineering Advice & Services

w04 @ hiwleseez
o 080 E31 6302 @ www.easqroup.co7a
¥ 73 Heugh Rd, Walmer, Ggeberha, 8070

i mialiie B vl e gl bl i e i i, iy ol e,
Syt bt ndorrtion. Ergrves—ing Advics s Sarvices tom ref accepd ety dr ey parace s e e i i e
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From: Leandra Knoetze <|knoetze@capenature.co.za>

Sent: Sunday, 05 October 2025 18:07

To: Kurt Wicht

Ce: Tess Parker: Mongikazi Gxilishe; Cherize Coetzes

Subject RE: NOTICE OF DRAFT BASIC ASSESSMENT APPLICATION: PROPOSED GREATER

GRABOUW HOUSING PROJECT - PORTION A OF RE/9/313 IN GRABOUW,
THEEWATERSKLOOF LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, WESTERN CAPE - DEASDP Ref
18/3/3/8/ T/ /EA/ 111167725

Attachments: RE 9 313_Ed Housing_Grabouw_20251005 pdf

Good afternoon, Kurt

| hope you are doing well and had a nice holiday/time of rest!

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Proposed Greater Grabouw Housing Project - Portion A of

RE/9/313 in Grabouw, Theewaterskloof Local Municipality, Western Cape - Draft Basic Assessment Report.

Please find attached CapeMature’s comments and recommendations. Sorry that it's a bit late
Enjoy your week.

Kind regards
Leandra

Leandra Knosize
Land Uss Belantlst | Seniral La ndesapa

< Cape

tal +27 34 §08 8022 | call +27 £ 27E 004D
ol sty ety . 0w o | poim| Privein Bing =014 fimllmn bonch 7250

pheveical o0 enak0nc el r Feoenys, Jonkershech, Sellenbosd, 709
HFAAILOMR RIS 0.8
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G CapeNature

COMSERVATION INTELLIGENCE: LANDSCAFE
CENTRAL

postal Private Bag X5014 Stellenbosch 7588
physical  Assegaaibosch Mature Reserve Jonkershoek
website  www.capenature coza

enguiries Leandra Knostze

telephone +27 21 B85 B022  cell #27 B3 278 DB4B

email lknoetze@capenature.co.za
reference  SSD14/2%6MTM4/RERIA13_Housing_ Grabouw
date 035 October 2025

Kourt VWicht

Engineering Advice and Services (Pty) Ltd

P.O. Box 13867

Humewood

Ggeberha

el 3

By email: kurtw{@easpe.co.za / envirofeaspe.co.za

Drear Mr vyicht

RE: The Proposed Greater Grabouw Housing Project = Portion A of RE/®/313 in Grabouw,
Theewaterskloof Local Municipality, ¥Western Cape = Draft Basic Assessment Report
DEA&DP Ref: 16/3/3/6/7//EH 1 111167125

CapeMature would like to thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Draft Basic Assessment
Report Please note that our comments pertain primarily to impacts on biodiversity and not to the
overall desirability of the project.

I.  According to the South African Vegetation Map (2018), the area supports Kogelberg Sandstone
Fynbos, a Critically Endangered vegetation type. However, the area seems to be disturbed by
historical forestry, grazing, informal use (urban-related activities like a sports field, livestock pens,
housing encroachment and waste dumping) and only a few patches of natural (degraded)
vegetation remain.

2. The proposed site is situated within a Terrestrial Critical Biodiversity Area (CBAI) to the west,
and CBAZ Degraded (to the east) according to the 2023 Biodiversity Spatial Plan (BSF). CBAs
include areas that are wsually, but not always in a natural condition that are required to meet
biodiversity targets for species, ecosystems or ecological processes and ecological infrastructure.
The terrestrial CBA is mapped due to the presence of the threatened vegetation type and for
WWater Resource Protection. It is essential that these areas are maintained in a natural or near-
natural state. with no further loss of habitat and degraded areas should ideally be rehabilitated
and only low-impact, biodiversity sensitive land uses are appropriate.

Furthermore, according to the 2017 BSP, the site is situated within an Ecological Support Area
(ESA). The ESA mapping corresponds to the same area that's mapped as CBAZ: Degraded in the
2023 B5P. ESAs play an important role in supporting the functioning of Critical Biodiversity Areas
(CBAs) and are often vital for delivering ecosystem services. The ESA is mapped due to the
Critically Endangered vegetation type. for Vvater Source Protection (Palmiet River) and Vvater
recharge — it is essential that these areas are restored and/or managed to minimize impacts on
ecological processes and ecological infrastructure functioning, especially soil and water-related
services. Additionally, the site is located within a Strategic VWater Source Area (SVV5SA) for Surface
witer (Boland) and Groundwater (Southwestern Cape Ranges) and falls within the Skm buffer of
the Hottentots-Holland Mountain Catchment Area (MCA) and Steenbras Mature Reserve,
Protected Areas.

The Westem Cape Malure Consenvation Board trading as CapaMakre

Boam Mambars: Ms Marguerte Loubser (Chalmperson), Prof Gavin Maneveddt (ice Chalmpersan), Mr Tom Biok, Ms Reyhana Gani, Dr Colin

Jahnsan, Ms Ayanda kMvandana, Prof Micolaas Olivier, Ms Chwayita Shuge-Mareka, Dr Razeena Omar
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3. The Botanical Impact Assessment indicates that Environmental Screening Tool showed that the
site has a Medium Plant Species Theme sensitivity and a Very High sensitivity for Terrestrial
Biodiversity due to the presence of CBAs, ESAs, SWW5As and the Threatened Ecosystem
(Kogelberg Sandstone Fynbos). The site is bordered by a township (Snake Park) to the northern
and western sides, degraded fynbos on the eastern side and the M2 on the southern side — no
Species of Conservation Concern (5CCs) were found onsite; however, a fair number of alien
species were recorded on and arcund the proposed site. Even though the majority of the site
was found to be disturbed, the Botanical Specialist still indicated that there are areas (to the east
of the site) that has a Medium Botanical Site Ecological Importance (3El} and seeing that the area
falls within a CBA and consists of a Critically Endangered vegetation type, the degraded Fynbos
patch of medium SElfsignificance is incorporated into the open space zone. ¥We agree with this
mitigation measure, however, please can you clarify how these degraded patches will be protected
or conserved during the construction and once the construction is completed. How will you
ensure that new livestock pens, or waste dumping does not occur within this areal

4. According to the Aquatic Impact Assessment the site has a Very High Aquatic Biodiversity
sensitivity. Although no wetlands were identified in the immediate vicinity of the development
site, the Aquatic Specialist identified an Ephemeral Drainage Line (EDL) on the western side of
the site, which flows towards the Palmiet River approximately 1.3 km downstream. Although the
EDL was found to be in a Seriously Modified Present Ecological State (PES) with Low Ecological
Importance Sensitivity (EI5), it was recognized as a potential conduit for water and pollutants to
the highly sensitive Palmiet River. The Palmiet River is classified as Endangered, Poorly Protected
and of Wery High Ecological Importance and Sensitivity (SEl} and is designated as a Critical
Biodiversity Area (CBA) and Phase 2 Freshwater Ecosystem Priority Area (FEPA). Given this
ecological context, the need to prevent any further degradation to the EDL — that might impact
the Palmiet River was emphasized (especially in terms of water quality and invasive species
spread). Ve therefore agree with the recommended |5 m ecological protection buffer arcund
the EDL to avoid all direct disturbance to the watercourse.

5. ¥We agree with the mitigation measures and recommendations set out in the Aquatic Impact
Assessment, Botanical Impact Assessment and Environmental Management Programme (EMPr) to
minimize the impacts of the proposed development on the receiving environment and ensure that
the environment is not unnecessarily damaged. These mitigation measures must be included as
conditions of authorization. The mitigation measures of high importance are:

a. The development/construction footprint must be demarcated prior to any vegetation
clearing or construction activities to ensure that no unnecessary loss of remaining natural
vegetation takes place. Cleared vegetative material (and existing waste from dumping and
livestock pens) must not be dumped anywhere other than an approved waste disposal
site. Furthermore, all areas outside of the development footprint - especially the areas
containing natural vegetation (zoned for Open 5Space) and buffer areas should be
considered Mo-Go areas. A designated area should be allocated for stockpiling of
removed material — this area should not be within Mo-Go areas or within the [5m
ecological buffer around the EDL.

b.  All reasonable measures should be taken to limit erosion and sedimentation due to the
construction/clearing  activities. Vvhere erosion andfor sedimentation ocours,
rectification should be carried out in accordance with details specified by the ECO and
any erosion channels developed during the initial clearing or due to construction activities
must be backfilled and compacted. Additionally, construction work, particularly work
close to the EDL, must as far as possible be restricted to the dry. summer season.
Disturbed areas within the 15 m ecological buffer must be rehabilitated once
construction activities have ceased with appropriate indigencus vegetation.

¢. The vegetation adjacent to and within the COpen Space and Mo-Go (buffer) areas must be
monitered continuously, post construction to ensure that no exotic or invasive species
establish or spread from the disturbed and cleared areas or from the surrounding areas
into the Open Space. This must be undertaken by a suitably qualified ecologist (Botanist
or Ecologist) — to ensure that the correct Alien Invasive Plant species are identified and

The Westem Cape Nature Consenvation Boand trading as Capshaturs
Board Marmbers: Ms Manguestte | oubser (Charpesson ), Prof Gavin Maneveldt (Vice Chalpersan], Mr Tom Biok, Ms Reyhana Gari, Dr Colln
Johnsan, Ms Ayanda Mvanitaba, Prof Miclaas Oivier, Ms Chwayita Shuge-Mareka, Dr Razeena Omar



removed. And any Invasive Alien plants encountered must be removed and disposed of
in an appropriate manner and an approved disposal site.

Stormwater quality management is of high importance to prevent further degradation of the
nearby Palmiet River and should incorporate litter and sediment traps. ¥We recommend that the
mitigation measures of the Environmental Management Programme (EMPr) for Stormwater
Management are strictly adhered to and that a Stormwater Management Plan is compiled — which
includes energy dissipation and erosion protection at stormwater outlets, and rehabilitation of
erosion, as well as disturbed areas with indigenous vegetation. Stormwater management must be
addressed both in terms of flooding and pollution potential; no stormwater runoff from any
premises containing waste (like cement). or water containing waste emanating from activities and
premises may be discharged into a water resource — polluted stormwater must be contained.
Furthermore, please clarify where the stormwater pond for detention and regulation of
stormwater outflow (Page 26 — DBAR) will be located, because the Site Development Plan
indicates that it will be located within the area zoned for Open Space, which means that the area
(hectares) for Open Space will be less and more area would be lost to the development

We recommend that a suitably qualified Environmental Control Officer (ECO) is appointed to
ensure that all the mitigation measures of the EMPr, Botanical Impact Assessment and Aquatic
Impact Assessment are implemented and adhered to. especilly the mitigation measures
pertaining to trenching and stockpiling activities. Additionally, ensuring that the no-go areas
{ecological buffer around the EDL and remaining natural vegetation within the open space) are
avoided and that the water quality impacts during construction and development of the site are
kept to a minimum.

According to the Draft Basic Assessment Report (DBAR). the 6.4 ha site will be subdivided to
create 254 subsidy housing units (Single Residential Zone 2), an open space erf (2.42 ha) for
recreation and ecological protection, and an internal public road network (Transport Zone ).
Please can you clarify what the area is currently zoned as and ensure that the applicant has applied
for the correct permission/rezoning of the area before any construction commence — subdivision
of the property might require a separate Land Use Planning Application (LUPA). Furthermore,
the Executive Summary and Page 74 speak of Continuous monitering and adaptive management
strategies to address unforeseen impacts, more specifically Page 74 states “It is assumed that
continuous monitoring will be carried out as planned and that any deviations or unforeseen
impacts will be promptly addressed”. Please can you clarify what this continuous monitoring
entails, as well as what methods and timelines would be followed for the monitoring.

CapeMature reserves the right to revise initial comments and request further information based on any

additional information that may be received.
Yours sincerely

(i

Leandra Knoetze

The Westem Cape Nature Consenvation Boand traging as Capabiatune
Board Members: Ms Marguente Loubser (Chairperson), Prof Gavin Maneveldt (Vice Chaiperson), Mr Tom Blok, Ms Reyhana Gani, Dr Colln
Jaohnsan, Ms Ayanda Mvandaba, Prof Micolaas Olvler, Ms Chwayita Shude-Mareka, Dr Rareena Omar
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